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ARTICLES AND AGREEMENT OF MERGER

OF

FOX HILLS GOLF VILLASJAeCONDOMINIUM,

FOX HILLS VILLAS, A CONDOMINIUM, AND

FOX HILLS CONDOMINIUM VACATION OWNERSHIP PLAN

AND

ARTICLES OF AMENDMENT OF TIME-SHARE INSTRUMENT

OF

FOX HILLS GOLF VILLAS, A CONDOMINIUM

AND

ADOPTION OF TIME-SHARE INSTRUME

BY

FOX HILLS VILLAS, A CONDOMINIUM

1. Pursuant to the provisions ofS®0ogp3.275, Wisconsin Statutes, Fox Hills 
Golf Villas, a condominium, Fox Hills Villas, a bondoijiiruum and Fox Hills Condominium 
Vacation Ownership Plan adopt the following Articles and^Agr&mem of Merger for the purpose 
of merging Fox Hills Golf Villas, a condominium and Fox HilTs Villal a condominium into Fox 
Hills Condominium Vacation Ownership Plan as the Surviving C5tt®mi^um. Upon recording 
of these Articles of Merger, Fox Hills Golf Villas, a condominium arW’fxrHills Villas, a

2. Pursuant to the
"Share Instrument of Fox Hills Golf 

^fiungShare Instrument in its entirety

condominium are merged into Fox Hil 
Condominium.

(gin Vacation Ownership Plant's th^Surviving

lion 707,39, Wisconsin Statutes, the TinW 
inium is hereby amended by deleting su^ 

ng the Time-Share Instrument of Fox Hills
ConSofttiniytn Vacation Ownership Plan as the Time-Share Instrument governing Time-Share 
Estates ot poTTlills Golf Villas, a condominium following the merger of. Fox Hills Golf Villas, 
a condominium .^Epx_ Hills Villas, a condominium and Fox Hills Gbpdominium Vacation 
Ownership Plan. "Fog Hills Villas, a condominium hereby adopts the Tght^ttsjnstrurnent of 

Fox Hills Condomuumrf Vacation Ownership Plan as the Time-Share lnslrumettt^®§riijig Time­
Share Estates of Fox HiBsASllasga condominium following the merger of Fox HtnstSflfjVjllas,

'"’
Ill
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llp
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a condominium, Fox Hills Villas, a sonjdogiinium and Fox Hills Condominium Vacation 
Ownership Pla:'. W f X <

[ = 5 3, The Articles of Merger and Amendnj|n£to the Time-Share Instruments have
Mifetftyigroved by die Owners of Units and Time-Share EWfsgt wlygh at least 80% of the votes 

in each preexisting association are allocated. ' I f

Jhe Declaration of Condominium and Time-Shait fisgTwrent of Fox Hills 
Golf Villas, a cofiddmlnium shall mean the Restaled Declaration of Condomiftianftfor Fox Hills 
Golf Villas Condominium recorded on August 26,1987 in Volume 811 of Records^® J|g.eg33)- 
374, inclusive, Document No. 632614 as restated by instrument recorded on November-33,^988^ .

in Volume 858 of Records, Pages 217-2 
instruments recorded on (i) January 17, 198 
JSlf93, (ii) December 6, 1989, Volume 890of 
7(infEebruary 8, 1990, Volume 895, Pages

5,199fu Volume 1138, Page 429, Docum 
Deeds, Minitqwoc County and the Time-S

ocument No. 649951, amended | 
of Records, Page 186, Document 
ages 329-336, Document No. 662742, 

nt No. 664956 and (iv) September
6, all recorded with tits Register of 
recorded In the office of the Register

of Deeds for Manitowoc County, State of Wisconsin on November 23,1988, in Volume 858 of 
Records, Pages 244^65,^inclusive, as Document No- 649952, and amended by instruments 
recorded on (i) January 17119^^ftLyolume 862, Page 188, Document No. 651594, (ii) January 
23,1989, in Volume 862, Plge^JCfocumeniNo. 651774, (iii) December 6, 1989, Volume 890, 

Pages 337-342, Document No. 6t^fl57-{iv) December 7, 1989, Volume 890, Pages 457-458, 
Document No. 662818 and (v) Februtfty^ 1990^Volume 895, Pages 312-318, Document No.

1 664957, The Declaration of Condominium aEjhJc Hills Villas, a Condominium shall mean the 
condominium created pursuant to Articles and Agreement of Merger of Fox Hills Village, a

...
...
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r
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Condom! 
recorded 
of March
Declaratio 
of Deeds 
Document

ills Hotel, a Condominium, dated the 16* day of December, 1986, and 
the Register of Deeds for Maniioww County, Wisconsin, on die 20b day 
lume 796 of Records, at Page 64Tial-Document No. 626492; said 

Hillj Village, a Condominium, being recorded iaJib-Office of the Register

County, on October 29, 1985, Volume 75 To? rfeSds, Page 737, as
, and thereafter amended by Amendment to therStjaration of 

Condominium for Fox Hills Village, a Condominium, dated December 15,1985Ta|idf8|ordcd
in the Office of the Register of Deeds for Manitowoc County, Wisconsin, on the 20" day pAinrch 

1987, in Volume 796 of Records, at Page 59, as Document No. 626490; said Declaration for Fox 
j=HJlls Hotel, a Condominium, being recorded in the Office of the Register of Deeds for Manitowoc 
1 Canity, Wisconsin, on July 2, 1986, in Volume 772 of Records^arPage 7, as Document No.

thereafter amended by Amendment to the Declaration tOgndominium of Fox Hills 
Hotel ^ajQondominium, dated August 12, 1986, and recorded in ^efoffiej of the Register of 

Deeds for MaWtawoc County, Wisconsin, on March 29, 1987, in VolumS^f of Records, at Page 
65, as Docum0iff%>f626491. The Declaration of Condominium and Time-Shttfejnjkunieni of 

Fox Hills Cond6rmmum|Vacation Ownership Plan shall mean the declaration and JTige-Swe 
Instrument recorded in tf<ofSc§ of the Register of Deeds for Manitowoc County, Wfsconsiif oft. 
October 20, 1997 In VoluiSeXld&o^Records at page 702 as Document No. 797624. \ j

i
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ist5. Fox Hills ConfoHiioiprn Vacation Ownership Plan will h
of fifty-eight (58) buildings containing if total pf^wo hundred twenty-eight (232) Units, each 
building containing 4 Units. The maximum fiumbjr f Lflme-Share Estates is Twelve Thousand 
Sixty-four (12,064). The Developer has reserved1® rightio expand the Condominium/Time- 

f jSliare project by adding up to Twenty-two (22) buildings, cojiiining four (4) Units each, totaling 
LUSgfity-eight (88) additional Units and four thousand five huWed\evanty-six (4,576) additional 

Time|sham Estates to this Declaration/Time-Share Instrument afid^hyadding the existing Time­

Share EsuBesft|Lforth in dlls Declaration/Time-Share Instrument to thepecUration/Time-Share 
Instrument if tfjey-have reverted to the Developer or been conveyed to the Dfvfigper pursuant to 

the terms of the Declaration of Condominium and Time-Share InstnSnent f£M?ox Hills 
Condominium VacatiffnTOJ'iigrship Plan and therefore are disclosed hereunder as pitot®jight 
of expansion. The numFefdf Time-Share Estates may be increased in the event Tinfc^ljre 
Estates are divided into Odd Year Time-Share Estates and Even Year Time-Share Est»teF3f

6. The number of each Unit after the merger and amendment is the same 
number ihat identified the Unit in Fox Hills Golf Villas, a condominium and Fox Hills Villas, a
condominium prefaced by reference to either Fox Hills Golf Villas 
respectively? pipits in Fox Hills Condominiurn Vacation Ownership 

properly identified^^'rqferencing the appropriate Unit without prefacin 
by any reference. “W

7, The allocated mtercsts among the Units shall be 
Time-Sliare Assessment and percenft^west in Common Elements sha

or Fox Hills Villas 
carter be 
(the unit

fficiency 
m (40%)

of the Time-Share Assessment of a taw bedroom Unit. A one bedroom nit Time-Share 
Assessment and percentage interest in Common Jlements shall be seventy percent (70%) of the 
Time-Share Assessment of a two bedroom Unft. ^t&eebedroom Unit Time-Share Assessment 
and percentage interest in Common Elements shall hcobpjtundred sixteen percent (116%) of the 
Time-Share Assessment of a two bedroom Unit. Each Tini-Shjre_pwner in Fox Hills Villas, a 
condominium shall hereafter have a one-fifty second interesWitlg Time-Share Estate identified 
by the Week number and Unit number in the instrument whereby ®/Wte-|hare Owner acquired 
an interest in such Time-Share Estate. Each Unit in the expansion areaB^l^ach Time-Share

Estate in the expansion area, when ad 
same voting rights as described i 
Condominium Vacation Ownership Pl 
subject to. '

8, The Condonii
urviving Condominium, shall mean the

Condominium, shall have afufbe su^ect to the 
ion/Time-Share Instrument of Jot Hills 
Time-Share Estates presently ti^c?ur|cl:arc

used in die declaration of Fox Hills
'Coni&^qium Vacation Ownership „ ............................ ..............

Cnndomiiii'.LrnPIats of Fox Hills Golf Villas, a condominium. Fox Hills Villas, a condominium, 
and Fox Hijlt Cpgdoniinium Vacation Ownership Plan. > _

ll^
lll

ll-

Case 2025CV000015 Document 13 Filed 01-27-2025



Page 5 of 47

358

[ = . 9. The Declaration/Time-Sliare li&trutgnjt of Fox Hills Condominium Vacation
'^Wngrship Plan is amended by the addition of Paragra^Ef-Hp Article 3 of the Declaration as 

foitefl- ’ = 5

' "Oflj^Eprtions of the Common Elements are (lesfgnatejla^ ^'Limited 
Common El^ifnts,“ end set forth in the Plat. Such Limited ConfoargElemems 

shall be reserved for the exclusive use of the Time-Share Owner or Fernut®dLfe?L 
The Limited Common Elements shall include all balconies and/or patief areasi 
appurtenant to an individual Unit and 
and other Common Elements as are

( = Plat. The manner of use of the Lim 
V^Jhe By-Laws of the Association ahd 
“ I established and no Time-Share O 

de$ornfoJ.j3r adorn any Limited Com

eas, entry ways and stairways? f 

ted Common Elements on the 
lements shall be governed by 

ules|and Regulations as may be 
r, remove, repair, maintain, 
r permit such, in any manner ’’^

lU
ir

contrarpo Je By-Laws and Rules and Regulations. No structural changes shall 
be madoT^an| Tigjc-Sliare Owner to any of the Limited Common Elements.

10, The Assoc (gtiems of Fox Hills Golf Villas Owners Association, Incorporated 
(the association of Time-Share Owners ef Fox Hills Golf Villas, a condominium), and Fox Hills 
Villas Owners Association, Incorporafo<f-Qhe association of Time-Share Owners of Fox Hills 

■ Villas, a condominium) shall be mergedIWgsHills Owners Association, Inc. (the association 
of Time-Share Owners of Fox Hills Condoinirugm Vacation Ownership Plan) simultaneously 
herewith. " 5 "

Oonsgl>f& fQiu-W,

FOX HILLS GOtrviLLAS OWNERS 
ASSOCIATION, INC.

POX HILLS VILLAS OWNglS
ASSOCIATION. INC. ? j

day of -AZA, 1997, aLMishipvt, Wisconsin,
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STATE of WISCONSIN

ss.

By

’Pejspnally came before me this .W day of x/ai/e,w6*g ~ 199 7 , 
the above named President of FOX HILLS VILLAS OWNERS
ASSOCIATION, 1NC.=FO^WLLS GOLF VILLAS OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INCWFOX 
HILLS OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC. to me known to be the persons who executed 

and foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same. ’-^1

THIS INSTRUMENT WAS DRAFTED

Notary Pulijc, Si 
My Commission:

^SL(/

Patrick J. O’Neil
O'Neil, Cannon & Hollman, S.C.
111 East Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 1400
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202 
414-276-5000
Fax 276-6581

•U Illi 4

5
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FOX HILLS VILLAS OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.,

FO

X HILLS OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.

AND
STATE OF IIISCONSIN - KMEIOHK tOIINTY 

PRESttN JOKES, RESISTER OF DEEDS 
f £. REttWE* F« RECTO

F VILLAS TIME-SHARE OWNERS ASSOeiAHaWRINaHlUU M

Pursuant to the provision.; of Sections 181,42 and 181.45 of the WisrerBnSptuto, 
FOX HILLS OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC., FOX HILLS VILLAS7 OWNERS 
ASSOCIATION, INC., a Wisconsin corporation, and FOX HILLS GOLF VILLAS'=TIME- 

JHARE OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC., a Wisconsin corporation, adopt the following Articles 
I otMerger for the purpose of merging FOX HILLS GOLF VILLAS TIME-SHARE OWNERS 
\ASSOCIATION, INC. and FOX HILLS VILLAS OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC. into FOX 

HILLS^OWNERS ASSOCIATION. INC, as the surviving corptfaBst^

' L" . The Plan and Agreement of Merger, as set forthJti Exhibit A which is 
attached hereto ani triad:- a part hereof, was approved by the Board of Directors and Members of 
FOX HILLS GCISfVILEAS TIME-SHARE OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC^EQX HILLS 
VILLAS OWNERS ASSpCHTION, INC. and FOX HILLS OWNERS ASSOCIATION, |gp. 
in the manner pwscribed-by|i®sponsin Statutes. ? f

2. Each of Ute undersigned corporations has outstanding two classes"^ 
Members. The number of membersRSd fhylass of such members for each of the undersigned 
corporations, the total number of meniberv®e§>BScn! in person or by proxy and the total number 
of votes for and against the approval of such Elanof Merger under the provisions of Section 
18!.42 of the Wisconsin Statutes are sei forth teldvhas^oUows:

Fox Hille Calf Vitim 
Time-Share Owner! 
Asrociaiian, he.

NUMBER OF
MEMBER VOTES

NUMBER OF MEMBER 
VOTES PRESENT IN 

PERSON OR BY PROXY

NUMBER OF
MEMBER VOTES IN

FAVOR

Class A; 830 714

Class B: 2.352 Class'Bii. a 2,352

For:
Agatna: 
For:
Against:

AGAINST THE P 
OF MERGER

AND

0

547
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\BS Hilli Villas Owaert CUm A: 
A^pdaten. Ine.

" f 1 Class fl.L

Pei Hills "-^wfa Class A: 

A«oelMion, Ine. ’ f f
' =. Class B:

2.190 Class V

1,383 Class B:

0 Class Ai

C.24O ClauBt

1.797 For. 1,769
— Agrinu: 28

f.SM For 1.383
A ijAglta: 0

T J __ o
Aginst:^ '- 0

6.240 Fori 6,240

Aaainsfr f =4 * 0

= 3. The principal office onMullfli
Mirand FOX HILLS GOLF VILLAS TTMB-Sl^K O’ 
Winltgwcc County, Wisconsin.

f rL__ The effective date of twRfgfilflH

/ILLAS OWNERS ASSOCIATION, 
rNERS ASSOCIATION. INC. are in '

_ rant to the previsions hereof shall be
the date of

IN WITNESTWHEREOF, FOX HILLS VILLAS OWNERS ASSOCIATION, 
INC., FOX HILLS OWNERS ASSOCIATION, JNC. and FOX HILTS GOLF VILLAS TIME­
SHARE OWNERS ASSOCIATIOJTEINC., each by their respective President and Secrerary, have 
hereunto executed these Articles ofiligier on thev'W day of ■ HW-

^4 fFOX HILLS VILLAS OWNERS 
Mf f-,ASSOCIATION, INC.

|vf gnA,Secretary

FOX HILLS GOLF VILLAS TIME-Mre 

OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC. " f

.President

Case 2025CV000015 Document 13 Filed 01-27-2025



rtntz—’---------------------------------- ~ Page 9 of 47

FOX HILLS OWNERS
ASSOCIATION, INC.

a % _ Personally came before me this /W day of . 1997, the above-
and g tMkvkncAA ^President and Secretary,

. respectively, of FOX HILLS V1LIAS OWNERS ASSOCIATION? INC,, FOX HILLS GOLF 
VILLAR TIME-SHARE OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC. and=EPX .TULLS OWNERS 
ASSOCIATIONt,INC to me known to be the persons who executed fli^gxivejmd foregoing 
instrument andiapkapdiledged the same. *=

THISpNSWMEiWT WAS DRAFTED BY: ’

PatritMBo’NHHJ
O'Ne^Khno^^Iollnian, S.C.

Bank One Plaza, Suite 1400 =
UI East Wisconsin Avenue ft a

a _ Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202 =
\ ifg, 414-276-5000

. 549
' Lft I 3
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EXinBijA

PLAN AND AGREEMENT

OF MERGER

PLAN AND AGREEMENT OF MERGER (hereinafter called? SVgreemcnt"), 
dated the 3rJ day of % Sw^b^ , 1937. by and between FOX HILLS GOL^WLAS 
TIME-SHARE OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC., a Wisconsin corporation (’Golf VitefhMx 
HILLS OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC., a Wispom^Q.rporatlon ("Pox Hills") andTgX 
HILLS VILLAS OWNERS ASSOCIATION, B, a vIKsin corporation ("Villas"). ’

° 1WHEREAS, Golf Villas Is a njm-stBHorraratlon incorporated under Chapter 
: 181, Wisconsin Statutes; and |H BBS
I BUS
I WHEREAS. Villas is a non-stock corporation incorporated under Chaplet 181,
j Wisconsin Stamtes^a^y

i ,, WHEREAS, Fhx I|iyaX a non-stock corporation incorporated under Chapter 181,
i Wisconsin Statutes; and Mf-p

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of Golf Villas and Villas deem It advisable for 
the general welfare and advantage of said cajgjjsitsis and Ihoir respective members that Golf 
Villas and Villas merge Into Fox Hills pursuant^ (his Agreement, and Golf Villas and Villas 
respectively desire to so merge pursuant to this'Agreement and pursuant to the applicable 

’ provisions of UklWSlMt State of Wisconsin. t j =.

^WjWfflEREFORE, in consideration of the^Sem^es and of the mutual 
agreements herein ^Bined, it is agreed as follows: = g g ■

"------" ARTICLE I 5 r-4 -
PURPOSE if

This Agreement is entered into for the purpose of merging Golf Villas and Villas 
into.Fox Hills as the surviving corporation pursuant to Chapter 181 of the Wisconsin Statutes. 
Fg<Hllls will retain its name. Ths Board of Directors of each corporation have approved the 
merger-fTt is intended that this transaction be a reorganization within Hie meaning of Section 
36ff(aK©{A)R>f the Internal Revenue Code. 8

Case 2025CV000015 Document 13 Filed 01-27-2025
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Whclk III 
ARTICLES© BYLAWS

unchang
es of Incorporation and file ity-Laws of Pox Hills shall remain

ARTICLE IV KJ
AND OFFICERS OF THE SURVIVING COWORATION

The Board of Directors and officers of Fox Hills shall remain uhchajigcd.

ARTICLE V 
EFFECT OF THE MERGER

’ f . The effect of the Merger shall be as sei forth In Wiswnsfn Statutes, Each member 
of VIA® and Golf Villas shall, after the Merger, have the rights ahfflntgrests that a member of 
Fox Hilfs^adjnimeii lately prior to the Merger. * J J

g S ARTICLE VI ■-= 5 5
APPROVAL OF MEMBERS; FILING OF ARTICLES OF MERGES

This Plan of MerfejMl be submitted to Ute members of each of die corpoituiois^ 
as provided by law and the respectivL^lisles of Incorporation or By-Laws. After such adoption! 

and approval by the members, Articles bl?h§rjer shall be wecuted by the President and Secretary 
of each Corporation and shall be filed witfl tfffEBeeretSty-oLStaW of the State of Wisconsin and 

here each of the corporations lmvJtlicir_f*gwr^ office.

ARTICLE VII “ 
REGISTERED OFFICE AND AGENT

Tire registered office and registered agent of Fox Hills shall remain uncha

21
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ARTICLOHi 
CONSTRUCTION

= "Illis Agreement stall be construed and enforces ft ®cor^nce with the laws of die 
State of Wi^gtsin. ' f f\

ARTICLE IX 
BINDING EFFECT

This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and shall be binding upon the^pgr&s 
hereto and their respective successors and assi ""

LS VILLAS OWNERS 
OCIATION, INC.

s . = IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this[Sg? 
Seereia^pf each of the corporations, all as ofltta

l been signed by the President and 
y^ar first above written.

, Secretary

FOX HiEliS 5OLF VILLAS TIME-SHARE 
owners Association, inc.

Case 2025CV000015 Document 13 Filed 01-27-2025
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FOX HILLS OWNERS
ASSOCIATION. INC,

STATE 0

ffi..^,-4ouocK_ COUNTY

BY:
I e. m:\iv , president

ss.

Personally came before me this J/-J day of , 1997, the abovc-

TSggSfoely, of FOX HILLS VILLAS OWNERS ASSOCIATIONM®C.. FOX HILUS GOLF 
VILLASTIME-SHARE OWNERS ASSOCIATION. INC. and FOXTULLSCONFOMMUM 
VACATE)?! OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC. to me known to be tbefper^nF who executed the 
above and foregoing itislrument and acknowledged the same. I =-.

Notary PuByc. State of W iscoSin \ 
e>t^„ y.|

My Commission: ab iWlr

THIS INSTRUMENT WAS CRAFTED BY: ’ 5 Ma.

'553
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12/5/1997 11:31:11 fill

«W has been compared by 
me with a dooiimoit,^ r)cfartIBel,t ajltl * 

’ fU'u?'‘ba*^“d,hat 1 ®"th-,(®al 
custodian of said document. = *

1257 ?i® 547
DAni)EC 4 19

SPATE HF UISMSIK - HAHHHOC COUH1V 
PSESTOH JONES, FEGISTEJ? OF DEEDS 

RECEIVED FOR RECORD
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ADDENDUM TO

OF

GOLF VILLAS, A CONDOMINIUM,

DOMINIUM VACATION OWNERSHIP PLANFO

AND

OF

AGREEMENT OFMERGER

ARTICLES OF AMENDMENT OF TIME-SHARE

LS VILLAS, A CONDOMINIUM, ANDf

FOX HILLS GOLF VILLAS, A CONDOMINU)®

AND

AnbmON OF TIME-SHARE INSTRUMENT

BY

FOX HILLS ViHag A CONDOMINIUM

This document constitutes an addendum S=thg,Articles of Merger and Articles of 
Fox Hills Villas Owners Associating Ijscf, Fox Hills Golf Villas Owners 

ox Hills Owners Association, Inc., r®tyded on November 4, 1997 as 
olume 1251, Page 154, Manitowoc County, State of Wisconsin and 
in and adoption of such Articles by Fox Hills Golf Villas Time-Share

Amendm
Associati 
Dccumen 
reflects tl|e pa 
Owners

GOLF VILLAS TIME-SHARE OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.

By:

593
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STATE OFWBCONSIN
ss.

Personally came befork me this Zn day of ।____________, 199
the above named ft. V.-g,-President of FOX HILLS GOLF VILLAS THVffe
SHARE OWNERS ASSOCIATIOn/iNC. to me known to be the person who executed the above ' 
and foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same.

'If
lll

tlt
l1

THIS INSTRUMENT WAS DRAFTEIRBYI

Patrick J. O’Neil
O’Neil, Cannon & Hollman, S.C.
Ill East Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 1400
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 5.3202 
414-276-5000 
Fax 276-65S1

2
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DO NOT REMOVE
This page Is part of 
this leMftament

-.STATE OF WISCONSIN - MANITOWOC C 

%PRESTON JONES. REGISTER Of 
.RECEIVED FOR RECORD

Recording Ara

Name and Return Addrwi

FH Resort Limited Partnership 
250 W Church Street 
Mishicot, WT 54228

E

Fared Identification Number (PEN)
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Pavony To; DaMd L VWm«t Mo: 10/7/97 Tima: 12:51:10 PM Pag*2 Of 2

•i Hl

CONSENTS© MERGER

\ The undersigned, AnchorBank, S.S.B., consents to the Miele^nd Agreement of Merger which 
tnSrge EOX HILLS GOLF VILLAS, a condominium, and FOX HTbffevftdLAS, a condominium, into 

TOX IfLIXCONDOMINnJM VACATION OWNERSHIP PLAN as th5, ouwiving condominium. The 
CondommipriE Plat, as used in the declaration of the surviving cohdomimtim; . shall mean the 
Condominium PJatjofFOX HILLS GOLF VILLAS, a oondominium, and FQXTIILElLyiLLAS, a 
condominium,tortorFOXyHIL^.VACATION OWNERSHIP PLAN. “ = { | =

an,f ft .CONDOMINIUM ' '-B I ,

Date: October 997 AnchorBank, S.S.B.

STATE OF WISCONSIN’

David lx Weimert 
Senior Vice

Pensottally camo before nie(ft is f^^day of October, 1997, the above named David L 
Weimert, Senior Vice President of AnchorBaiik^sXg.3ojpc known to be the person who executed the 
above and foregoing instrument and acknowledged tlnfsame. = .

Qannon & Hollman, S.C. 
ilFEB^Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 1400 
Milwauk^Wisopnsin 53202 
414-276-500^x1 t _

*635 fV
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f

i 733214

For use by Recorder's Office

This Instrument prepared fry 
and upon recording rdfifrift®

Ronald M. Stoll, Esq. “ 
DeConcini McDonald Brammer 
Yetwin & Lacy, P.C,

I Avenue, Suite 1644 I 
50122736

Kra
'94 000 1 Ad 9 1I6
Mamic, A . UNI- f. Wl 

I !?rT" ”:IES
h=. • •.... * L lie DS

NON-DISTU RBANCE AGREEMENT

sturbance Agreement ("Agreement") is entered in'tcs@=gf the 2^* day 
of February, 1994, among GREYHOUND REAL ESTATE HNANCEWMPANY, an 
Arizona corporation ("Greyhound'1), FH RESORT LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, A Wisconsin 
limited partnership ("FH”), and ANCHOR BANK, S.S.B. ("Anchor"). ’ =-

I. RECITALS

f"=’_ 1.1 Fox Hills Inn and Country Club, Inc. (^Ccgfitry Club") and Fox Hills 
Development Corp. ("Development"), both Wisconsin corporatfcms,^gl been in the business 
of developing a tirne share resort and selling time-share interests irFtlfe resort ("Time-Share 
Interests" fg wnsumers. FH has acquired the assets of Country Club and Development 
and assets ofdhe of their affiliates, and will continue such business. The timeisffaTe regime 
("Time-Share Regime") Tor the Time-Share Interests has been created pvfsrSnit Jo the 
docuni ents describedTii Exhibit A attached hereto and by this reference incorporated hcrenc 
("Project Documents"). A significant portion of the sales of Time-Share Interests are credit 
sales financed through the fei\«rjgfo^the seller of consumer land contracts ("TSI Land . 

Contracts") providing for the paymepHilThe deferred balance of the sales price and delivery 
of legal title upon payment of the saTesfpaceTn full.

^welot 
hn^H 
alsj^B 
■tAm

^■imel

■■ Greyhound provided working ’cfpifa^ financing to Country Chib and 
SBt by lending money to Country Club secared by the TSI Land Contracts. FH 
Imedl all liability of Country Club in connection'witli such financing. Greyhound will 
Mddccrtain working capital financing to FH. Anchor lias requested of Greyhound 
BHbe allowed to retain a junior security interest in TSI Land Contracts front t 
B^thecated to Greyhound.
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1.3 The owners of Time-SiS^lBterests currently are allowed to use the amenities 
described on Exhibit B attached hereto agt by this reference incorporated herein 
~ owever, the owners ofTinie-Shate Interests have no legal right to the

the Amenities.

m

1.5

Fil owns or is acquiring the real property on which the Amenities are located 
J and Anchor holds mortgages on the ReWTProperty, having acquired such 

ountry Club. The Real Property is descnbiii^iti Exhibit C and the 
y Anchor on the Real Properly are described in trfilblt D.

Anchor has agreed to extend certain credit accommodationstqlSl, and in
connection therewith has required that it be entitled to a junior security infetfest in TSI 
Land Contracts from time to time hypothecated to it, '

id Greyhound is unwilling to continue financing the TSI Land Contracts or to 
J paJiow Anchor to have a junior security interest in TSI Ltftid Contracts front time to time 
' “ hypothecated to it unless, among other things, FH and An^sr^giee that until the Time­

Share JLegimc is terminated or all indebtedness owing to GrcyhisitfTd has been paid in full, 
whichc^f^s-earljer, the Amenities shall remain available for use^y tfeowners of Time­
Share Interests igho arc not in default under their respective TSI LandJSttfraets or the 
Project Docum^ts, provided the Amenities remain available for use by giTesjs o^hg Fox 
Hills Resort nofci^gT/er the general public, and further provided the owners §f Thtig- 

Share Interests pay relsoiiaWe charges for the use of the Amenities and they observe sijltj 
rules and regulations as niayjg reasonably imposed. ? f

If AGREEMENT

FH and Anchor hereby agreefurtliSlgnefii of Greyhound thnt the Amenities 
in available for use by the owners of Time-Share Interests not in default under 

respective TSI Land Contracts or the Project Documents, subject however , to such 
iticq remaining available for use by guests of the Fox Hills Resort Hotel and/or the 

bile, the payment of reasonable charges for the use of the Amenities a 
of such rules and regulations as may be reasonably imposed. Grey 

acknowledges and agrees the continued ^operation and availability of the Ameni 
primarily dependent upon the continued fgonomic viability of Fox Hills Resort Hot 
that FH shall not have an affirmative obl^feiOiLto operate the Amenities solely for 
the owners of Time-Share Interests, if it isfldf et^oinically feasible to do so, pr 
however, that such acknowledgement and agreement shall not be deemed to con 
Greyhound's agreement that FH may deny use of the Amenities to owners of Time-Share 
Interests if such use was promised to owners of Time-Share Interests by FH, Development 
qr Country Club. Anchor agrees that, consistent with the requirements of this paragraph, 
if shall take no action to prevent the use of the Amenities by' the|jwfera.of Time-Share 
Interests, however, under no circumstances shall Anchor have any oMiggtign^toperate the 
Arnviulfts.^ Greyhound agrees to consent to changes to the Amenities jwhich may be

-2-
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- requested by FH or Anchor, provided such changes do not unreasonably restrierthe use 
■ the Amenities by owtteiS of Time-S and provided such changes’(to ngt"

es. Until, but only until, such time asrhaleridlly altef the essfthtial character 
fill indebtedness owing to Greyhound {s pa 
JWith the land.

2.2=-- This Agreement may onl or terminated by a written instrument

full, [this covenant shall be deemed to rnn

executed ^^thejjarty against whom enforcement of the modification or termination Is 
sought. ~ I f

2.3 This Agreementshall be binding upon and shall Inure to the benefit of the
parties hereto and iheifTe^pecdve successor and assigns.

2.4 This Agreement constitStes the entire agreement and understanding of the 
parties with respect to its subject miaLterJand supersedes all prior written and oral 
understandings and agreements bctweeirdie pastes and/or their affiliates in respect to its 
subj = "

WHEREOF', this Instrument is eireeuEitas of the date set forth above.

corporation

Title:

F H RESOW LIMITED 
PARTNERSHIP^ 5 Wisconsin limited 
partnership ’ -

By: FHR, INC., a ' ©elteware 
corporation \ ;

"ll
lll
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lrn
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STATE OF WlSCONSfegf^ _

COUNTY OF DANE ) WK

On this 2$^ day of February, T®fp>efore me, appeared Donald Pavony, to me 

nown, who being by me duly swerfibifsay that he is the Vice President of 
a Delaware corporation and the=geiiira1 partner of FH Resort Umi ted 
a Wisconsin partnership, and that the instrument was signed on behalf of the 
by authority of its Board of Directors for the partnership and such officer 

ed the Instrument to be the free act and deed of the corporation fotj

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my notarial seal 
the day and year last above written. ” " '

if $ ■ '''
f (t^TARlAE ^EAL)

4-

1jJ"""l|l■ 
[ill.....''' 

D
ili....

■M
lnni, 

|i'"
r'"|| 

|l"""iin

two
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STATE OF WISCONSIN )
1 ) ss.
BOUNTY OF DANE

fOl» this day of February, 1 
to tnm personally known, who being

appeared L |J.» wl , 
sworn did say that he/she is the

Vice 'fejAgfe _________ _ of Anchor Bank, S.S.B., and that the instrument was signed
on behalf of the coloration by authority of its Board of Directors and such officer 
acknowledged the ins^unicnKto be the free act and deed of the corporation.

. 2 JN WITNESS WHEREOF JJi aye hereunto set my hand and affixed my notarial sea! 
the day and year last above wrigsj.^s _

s'

Notary
My corf

-Wisconsin

Iff

•5.

~ e
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Anchor, provided such ohsnge^o Sot unreasonably restrict the use of 
ers of Time-Share rnterest^^l^pipvided such changes do not 
ntlal character of the Amenities. tUngl^byt ooh until, such time aa 

g to Greyhound to paid hi full, this covenant-shall be deemed to run 

»OUght.

the 
ma 
all Hideb 
withl the

greement may only be modified or terminated by a wrf jastroment 
against whom enforcement of the modification or termination to

2.3 This Agreement shall bo binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the 
partita hereto and their respective successor and assigns.

2.4 'Hila Agreement constitutes the entire agreemenf^nd understanding of the 
Tprarties with respect to Its auWect matter and supersedes jlllglor written and oral 
zundeistaadlngs and agreements between the parties and/or their ^Ifitesji respect to its 
rather fitter. \JF

RiWnjiESS-WHERIlOF, this instrument is executed ns of the date set forth above.

=,_J GREYHOUND REAL ESTATE
FINANCE COMPANY, an Arizona 

= = _ cotporation

pSlUlBWUlp^

= oorporattnir

■u
irr

ur
i, 

,|, By:.
WtJiel JrJaeobUML- 
EhalAtim ef the Board-

-3-
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-Mlyifi Fieridsnt

ANCHOR BANK, S.S.B,

By: (-^L _ __________
TypeyPrlnt Name:
Title: _

STATE OF ARIZONA ) "Mf ==._ 
)” = f X

pa ) Ma
obit instrument was acknowledged beTo^^i^tbis of February,

,TE FINANCE COMPANY, ttbArljbig^eoiporatlon, on 
rporatioti, ' = j _

My Commission Expires:

r

-4-
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OS 
Dub 
1911 
nni

bKBcnirTiow or tRojiwit bOcnHSMTB

rt Aurcomant of Merger ftLSFoM Hille Village, a 
fax til) lu Hutql, a condomlniUBielated the 16th day 

986, and reeordod tn the Otfiof'ot ^tha Register of 
towoc county, Wleeonaln, on ehu TV th ^ny of March 

796 uf Recoidu, at Page 67, as Dooumont Hct,62«492; 
on for Fox HU la Village, a Condominium^ being 

n thn Ottilia ot the Reglator of Deed* for Hanftousc 
County, Mioconnln, on ontobor av, nas, in Volusia 7B1 of Records, 
at page 7)7, an Docunont No. 4079)0, and thereafter amnndwf by 
Amcniluieiit to Win tleclorntinn or condnalnlua for Fox Hllln vlllaau, 
n I'.nndrimliihm, iUird. Duuenbnr jr/, loan, end retturaad in the orfiuu 
nf the nnqlhlor oi IJiwilw for Munltowoo County, Winconnin, on the 
20111 day nt Harnti ion?. In Vulune 796, of Ruegrdn, at page 59, an 

-JluiiuiMiIlt Mu. GdMBOf imI<I lli'cs I aval ion lot =!’<>*: Hl 11a llulol, a 
'•xtiiiwlifflinluia, ncing recoriiod In the OHico of theJRagiatot of Coeds 
=lft=M«ntUwdu County, Uioeuinilh, on July aa, 1‘JBK,flVolume 772 of 
■IM’so&lif at IMqe l, an Docniginiil Ho. 616MR4, and thdrasher amended 
hy TimsndlrU'nt to the Du is I ii rat Ion uf condominium of Fox-JlUitt. Hotel, 
a condom 16ibn, ilntiid hugunt. 12, lies, and recorded in the oriivo of 
tin’ Hog in tor ur^'odn tor Hanltowua county, Hisoonnin. on Hrfrehgo, 
1VU7, In VnlutS gilt, of Ht'cnrdn, at raqo 6S, as Donumonl No. 656^1.,

?. Thn linelui'otgiiil fur CJolf view condominium recorded In the1 
»t f Ic:f 01 thn Roqldtct^iif .boodn tor Manitowoc County on huquCt as, 
1987 In Volume Bll M ^’iuiordr., Pagua 331-374, Inclusive, an 
Document Mo. 6)2614, an tiwtatrui by Inatrumont rocordnd un NnvcBbor 
J.), IVHB, in Volumv B68 Off Uheorda, paqnu 217-24J, Inclusive, 
Duuument Hn. arm l, .mJ amt’riaodj^'dnatrunient recorded on January 
1?, 1W, In Vnlnrao H67 ot ftnuordns^&uw IBB,’ Document Ho. 6^1593, 

by instrument rooordn<r=eh=D5i»nb«r 6, 1089, in Volume 
dn, Pnqos 129-136, as OnclimortE Mo. 662742.

■' 'U
iillllr

] MW UlMtt a IWHHfrtuWMMHbu. rut
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EXHlBg c 
DESCRIPTION OF-psaFERTY

SWW nil of the SEW and part of the SEW, NEW, N WW, SWW alt of the 
5, Town 20 North, Range 24 East, and part of the SW otthc SW of the 

6, Town 20 North, Range 24 East, and part of the NEW.NWWaill of the 
NEW of Section 7, Town 20 North, Range 24 East, and part of the SEW, NEM,T4WWf ®VW 
all of the NWW of Section 8, Town 2D North, Range 24 Bait, Town of liiieliJool, Mnnltpwoo 
County, Wfeconsln, described as fotiwit

Beginning at the SW corner of Section 6, thence SOO'’IS'14'IW along the weal line of the 
NWW of the NEW of Section 7,146.00' to the centerline of SIH "V", thence N87'24T7"E 
along ufd oettieritae, 585.51', thence N86'56’37’’E along ant'd centerline, 60552’ thence 

f Sp0408'08*W, 165.00', thence SKCM'STE, 132.00' to the wert l^sTfttNEW of the NEW 
r ^f Section 7, thence SOOWOS'W along Mid west line, 1078.04' to thejouth Une of the NEW 

vftitt-NEWjOf Section 7, thence S89*37WE along said south line, 132SB6' toThe west line 
of theWW of thsNWW of Section 8, thence 800‘01’02’W along said wesMBje^O.Tn' 
to the south Ugo of the NWW, raid point being the WW corner of section S, 
NBrSJ'JTE along agouti line, 2313.63’. thence NOO^WW, 2507.61' to the tooth Uffe 
of the SWW of Secti0n-5, thence S88*58'47*E along said south Une, 329.38' to the SW cornet 
of section 5, thence N88°46’46T1_along the sooth line of the SB W, 1318.31’ to the SE comet' 
of the SW M of the SE W ofSeotlon 5, raid point being on the centerline of GT.H. "B", 

■ thence NtMTOMSW/ along said cerfterBue, 2615.30' to the Intersection with the south right­
of-way Une of CT.H. "V, thence S88*2®8*W-Blong said south right-of-way, 706.92’, thence 
S00'’32’25,B, 178.20’(recorded as SOO* 161? §8^, thence 888*04’08^, 116,®'(recorded 

'W, 117.07'), thence NDO’35’42’W, mis’(recorded as NOtTM’W, 178.00’) to the 
tof-wy Hite of CT.H. "V*, thence S83’20’S’W along said south right-of-way, 
— asSSS^l’W), thence SWUWWafaug said south right-of-way, 380.69', 
♦1'39"W along said south right-of-way, 0.07’, thence N00’17’57*W, 33.00' 

M NOOWE) to the centerline of CT.H "V", thence S89’41’39"W along raid 
1087.49' (recorded as WSl'W), thence S00’18'39hB, 310.00', thence 

510.00', thence S00"18 WB, 953,97* to the south Une of the NWW of the SWW 
on 5. thence SW32'29'B along raid isuth line, 659.31’ to tire east Una of the SWW 

of the SWW of Section 5, thenee StXW'gPHi 666.81’, thence NB9’15’38"W, 1318.45' 
(recorded as N89“15‘40'W), thence N®*36’46'W 2M0.43' to the west tine of the SWW of 
the SEW of section 6, thence 500’09'49*13, 658.®'to th? point of beginning, being a tract 
of land containing 415.4® acres X= f' _

E

561
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A

562

Excepting therefrom the foil

Legs! description of Fox Hills Villas Condominium, described as: Part of the NW4 of the, 
SEW of Stotfon feTawn 20 North. Range 24 East, Town of Mishicot, Manitowoc County,' 
descrfttrf as SIoth: __

Commencing attht SB corner of the SWW of the NEW of said section 5, thence 
N68MO'38*W along the nofth-llne of the SEW of laid Section 5, 707.00' (recorded as 
N89“50'W, 706.60'), thence S^2S_"B,_6M4’ (recorded u SOCK'S, 65.45’) to a point fa 
the tenth R/W of C,T.H. TV"1raid‘-pi?tai being the point of begfantag, thence continuing 
800’32’25’8, 178,20' (recorded m SOOtS®, 15MB), thence S88°0WW, H6.8O (recorded 
atSMirw, 117,07’), thence NDO"35’4rW, gft.W (recorded as N1V 16'W, 178.00') to the

C.T.H, "V", thence SB8W38'W^W*tid south One, 337.84’ (tecorded m 
ence S01°t5’22’E, 207,70' (recorded or® 5X), thence S70413’05"E, 200.86' 

aalSTIFIZWE), thence S16'S27’58’B, 137.64’ trended ns S16’27'36’E), thence 
"B, 1172.43’ (recorded gs S3T56WE), thence SSTfl’^t'a, 273,42' (recorded as 
K thence 826’18’5718,401.60’ (recorded as SM’lfiU'Wthpnce N87*28'57’E, 

ded asN87^9'19Ta), thence NO2’38'4O"E, 216.23' (recofde<i3irN02’39'02*B), 
PtiiuiHHWB, 294,73’ (recorded as NlCWWl" B) to a point to be fatown appoint "A", 
thence continuing N1C16T9"E 86.38' (recorded as N16’16'4rE), thence’N14Slf32hE, 
485,76’ (recorded mN14’50'54'B) to the sooth line of C.T.H. "V, thence SWIOW? along 
laid south line, 618.63' (recorded as S88°21T0“W) to the point of beginning, excepting 
therefrom commencing at acid pofat "A', thence S89°59’38"W, 171.59' (recorded as west) 
to the point of beginning, thenca $27"59’3B"W 72.47’ Recorded as S28°OO'W), thence 
N42’07’22"W, 98.41’ (recorded as WWW), thence rfV4¥22"W1 70.00' (recorded as 
N74‘43'W), thence N06/17'38’E, 141.40'(recordedMN06'l«BJ thence 863’16’22’^151.16' 

.(recorded as 863’16WE), thence SO^STO'E 101.43' (recQrde<T:BS=SOr39'OO"E) to the 
pqjttt of beginning. W S'

AT^exc^lfagtherefrom: 4=^

Legal describing of Fox Kills Golf Vffiw Condominium, described as: Part of the=SWW of % 
the SEW of Stctfon 5;T<twn 20 North, Range 24 East, Village of Mishicot, Manitowoc, " 
County, described arfoitowsr '

Comnrencfag at the 9 W oornfrdf ^Section 5, thence N88’46'4«'' E along the south Hue 
of the SEW of said section 5, 131ft3f tS lie SB corner of the SW Vs of the SEW of said 
Motion 5, thence N0Qi20’48’'W along ths eafelne of the SEW of the SEW of said section 

', thence SSWWW, 40.00' to s pofntfatlieWest R/W of C.T.H. "B”, raid pofat

-2-
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941. 
said

om:

ginning thence continuing S89639T2"W^153,54', thence N00’43’43'E, 
7’18% 136.11’ to the west line of CXH^^thenee 500’20’48^ along

3.IP’ to the point of beginning. V/ =

A tract of land in the NEW of the SWW of Section 5, Town 20 North, Range 24 East, Towm 
of Mishicot and described as follows: The North 264 feet of the West 480 feet of said NEW^ 
of the SWW lying South of the centerline of CTH V, excepting the South 34 feet of tire East 
19.26 feet thereof

•H

TARCEL 2:

A tniutWland in the NWW of the SWW of Section 5, Town 20 North, R»n|ei4 East, Town 
of Mishicot apdrieaerfbed as follows: The East W of the NWW of the S WWJyingSouth of 
the canterhne of CTH V, excepting the North 310 feet of the West 510 feet of gif NWW 
of the SWW lying South of htghwuy. Said tract contains 15.30 acres more or lew © ®e 
eenterHne of the highway.^1 ?

Parcel B: “f%_
An Mcess element pursuant torii# certain Easement Agreement dated April 8,1988 by 
and between For Hills Villai OwneBAwsastfon, Ine. and Fra Hills Inn and Country Club. 
Ina. (Recorded: Vol 836, Page 494). ? f |

ent easement pennant to that ceftafa Esstment Agreement dated of even 
by and between Few Hills Villas Owners Association, Ino. and Fra Hilts Inn 

nby[Cfub, lie.

mdee’i fat west under a land contnict of the Mowing deudbed real property

Part of the SWW, NWW nH of the NEW and parfeof the NEW, SEW all of the NWW and 
part of the NWW of the SWW and part of the-NWWjd the SEW of Section 5, Town 20 
North, Range 24 East, Town of Mishicot, Manitowoc Eognty, Wisconsin, described as 
follows: Commonctog st the SE earner of the SWW of the NEW of said Section 5, thence 
NOlHfW W along the east llni of the SWW of the NEW of said Section 5, 20.00* to the 
intersection with the horth right-of-way Une of C.T.H. "V", thence SSinffSB1 W along said 
north right-of-way line, 386.52’ (recorded aS $89^04'30" W, 385,"0f being tire point of

-3,
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564

begirining, thine# NpTMW 
NriWOT W, 148,16' (record

eairfed as 1406'56'30" W, 378,88’), thence 
1W), thence N67W29" W. 227.22’ 

N0OW29" W, 703.84' (recorded as 
ded M N3B°20'E), thence N80’22’01"E1

= (reoorded m NW54'30‘ W, 
I NOMtliffi), thence N38405’01" ............................ ,____________________

48W (recorded is N8M7E, SOW) to the west right-of-way line of C.t.H. "B", thence 
NOO*fO‘25*W along laid wert right-of-way, 284.62' (recorded as NW42’E, 277.40’) thence 
NMP14W, M (recorded m NSOWW, 581.37'), thence NSZWIVW, 330.09' 
(recorded at 33W). thence N89*S3*ltrw, 212.47* (recorded m N8WW,
112.80*), thence N8ri2'I7’W, 160.69' (recorded m N84W30’’W, 160.80*1, thence 
N63’02'28*W, 162.ecorfrf m N«2'52'30*W, 16260), thence N0W48"W, 98.64’ 
(recorded II N0W2’30*W, 98.50’), thence N44‘25'33 *W, 151,20' (rea>rfedMN44*lB'30"W), 
thence 573*2217*^, ISS.Sd^WoRled S73’2930"W), thence SOO’OJ’dT’E, 2283.72' 
(recorded U 900405'30’W, 2295,0SO f« north right-of-way line of C.T.H. "V", thence 
N89’4i*39"B along Mid north rightBfeway^SW* (recorded m N89W30"E), thence 

ong Mid north right-of-way,j379.>2' (recorded M N89a04'30'E)1 thence 
long raid north right-of-way, 929.9^ |eqprded at N89”04'30“E) to the point 
>elng a tract of land containing 59.70kaetsj\

""niiit- 
.........I
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age and Security Agreement dated of aven date herewith-given by FH 
Resort Limited Partnership, a Wisconsin limited partnarslilp, to AnchorBankpf&^B^

e ai)d Security Agreement dated of even date therewith given by FH Resort 
ip, a Wistxinjslti limited partnership, to AnaEo^51feS.S.B,

. Real Estate Mortgage of even date herewith given by FH Resort United Partnership to 
Tot HUh Inn and Country Chib, Ino., Fox Hills Development Corp, and Mishicot 
Management, Ino., the mortgagee's Interest in which has been assigned to AnchorBank,
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733228 ASSIGNMENT OF NOTES AND MORTGAGE

cou

CORP 
MAN 
ENDO

STATE OF WISCONSIN
KNOW-ALE,MEN BY THESE PRESENTS;

H1|LLS INN AND COUNI RY CLUB, IfiCJF©X-HILLS DEVELOPMEN T 
K/A FOX HILbS DEVELOPMENT CORP. AND MISHICOT 

C. (together, the "Assignor”) has SOLD, ASSl^MT^ TRANSFERRED.
L1VERED, and by these presents does hereby SELL,=A^GN, TRANSFER, 

ENDORSE and DELIVER unto ANCHORBANK, S.S.B. ("Assignee") all AsSgf®s right, title
and interest in and to those certain Purchase Money Note A ("Note A”) and Purchfef Money Note 
C ("Note C) (together, Note A and Note C are together referred to herein as Hie "Notes") as given 
by FH Resort Limited Partnership, a Wisconsin limited partnership ("FH"), to Assignor, dated of 
Sten date herewith. In the original principal amounts of $1,KO,QOO and $1,450,000, respectively. 
NofcA is secured by a Purchase Money Mortgage (the "Mortgage") against certain real property 
fb&tsiin Manitowoc County, Wisconsin, the legal descripfioi®>f which is attached hereto and 
made | parthereof (the "Property”), executed by FH in favor of^signor. This Agreement is 
subject‘dtfwprwisions of that certain Debt Repayment Agreement oFevegdate herewith by and 

between Assignor and-Assignee. The provisions thereof shall control any^cSnfltaing provisions 
contained herein; = ” 5 f

, Assignor has SOlAJWJNED, TRANSFERRED and CONVEYED and d^sJf^: 
SELEi ASSIGN, TRANSFER^andgCQNVEY unto Assignee, ail legal and equitable right,4ifeJ 
interest, claims, liens, security, secnBt^ii&erests, and equities existing or to exist in connection wilhf 
or as security for payment of the Notes, Ih^iUlng (but not limited to) all those existing nnd to exist 
under the Mortgage, and atty guaranties'; moiTgagee title policies, insurance and tax escrows, 
' eds, deposits, accounts, instiunfettt^ligteements, contracts or other property, real

tiring, pertaining to, or in atty wayTegitJll to the Notes or the Mortgage.

igno|r shall take whatever actions Assignee deems necessary or appropriate to confirm 
, including, but not limited to, endorsing the Notes to Lender and recording 
ts or documents as Assignee shall deem appropriate to place Assignee's 
d Mortgage of public record.

This Agreement is executed by Assignor wfhjhe covenant and warranty that A 
the owner and holder of the Notes and the Mor^^e^and that Assignor has full and n 
right and authority to assign and transfer the Noles Wlfflortgage,

___ IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has causedI Tbp^Agsignment of Note, Equity 
\J’ptlcipation Agreement and Liens to be executed this ^hv ofTebtSiwy, 1994.

(SIGNATURES ON NEXT PAGE FOLLOWING)
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AO^JOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF WISCONSIN ) 
)S3.

COU

known tb be 
this Inst 
as the f

dab of Febrnaty, 1994, before me persbnSjlf appeared Ronald J. Likas to me 
resident of Mishicot Management, Inc., aniniij_person who signed and sealed 

alf of such corporation, and acknowledged theixfdltion of this instrument 
d of such corporation. f .

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1 have hereunto and notarial seal.

Notary Publre, State of Wisconsin

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF WISCONSIN)^

COUNTY OF DANE )

On this 2T day of February, 1994, Fcisr^nic personally appeared Ronald J. Likas to me 

known to be the President of Fox Hilts Inn nnTGotgiyy Club, Inc., and the person who signed and 
ment on behalf of such corporafigf^agd acknowledged the execution of this

in

ESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto se

free act and deed of such corporation.;

notarial seal.

My.conftnission: /J
Public, State of Wisconsin ; i j

rj

(ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS CONTINUED ON NEJO^piCiE FOLLOWING}

Case 2025CV000015 Document 13 Filed 01-27-2025



Page 37 of 47

F 286
NTACKN DG

STATE OF WISCONSIN ) 
' w s’ ~= )ss,
COUNTYTIF DANE )

On this^j ^ay of February, 1994, before me personally appeared Ronald J, Likas to me 

known to be thS^’dsldgit of Fox Hills Development Corp, a/k/a Fox Hills Development 
Corporation, and the person wliojigned and sealed this instrument on behalf of such corporation, 
and acknowledged the execufjeffot^his instrument as the free act and deed of such corporation.

This instr 
Richard

fted by:t wa
ersh

IN WITNESS WHEREOFf flfwc hereunto se and notarial seal.'

NotaryT’SSTte,_State of Wisconsin . 
My comtrnssfcgE\/k

Axley Brynelson
Post Office Box 1767
Madison, Wisconsin 53701-1767
Please return to Richard E. Petcrshack at the above address.

■.......7 iCIill’XfBUK

i nil jo 07 \
I E- >-. tJ v,'|
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S

•...It....

7W
Farce 
Fart 
sww 
SEW

r/ f’nrcyl- /mKlW’C
% all of the SEW and part of the SEW, J®f<,JNWW, SWW all of the
own 20 North, Range 24 East, and part of life of the SW of the

own 20 North, Range 24 East, and part of the NEW.fttWW all of the 
NEW of Section 7, Town 20 North, Range 24 East, and part of the SEW, NEWT fWWj SWW 
all of the NWW of Section 8, Town 20 North, Range 24 East, Town of Mishicot; Mhjitowoc
County, Wisconsin, described as follows:

Beginning at the SW corner of Section 6, thence S00015’14- W along the west line of the 
<JWW of the NEW of Section 7, 146.00’ to the centerline of ®f.H. "V", thence N87°24’!7"E 

said centerline, 585.51', thence N86”56’37"E along 5aW=£pterlhie, 605,52’ thence 
’S8fl»W, 165.00’, thence S89’34’53"E, 132.00’ to the west Si<o|t& NEW of the NEW 

of Sectip'rfVpthence S0O°O8'08nW along said west line, 1078.04’ to theisuth^ne of the NEW 
of the NE^ogSfction 7, thence S89°37’09"E along said south line, 1323.8©^ the west line 
of the SWWtHjhe NWW of Section 8, thence SOO’OIWW along said west^inot 1320.70’ 
to the south line of th% NWW, said point being the WW corner of section 3, thence 
N89°55'57!IE along sST^quth line, 2313.63', thence N00°08’09"W, 2597.61' to the soutilins j 

of the SWW of Section 5, theS®5X8p<,58'47"E along said south line, 329.58’ to the SW corner = 
of section 5, thence N88°46M6'rE^16ng the south line of the SE W, 1318.31' to the SE corner " 
of the SW W of the SE W of Section .5,3aid point being on the centerline of C.T.H. "B", 
thence N0O°2O'48“W along said centerline, 2515,30’ to the intersection with the south right­
of-way line of GT.H. "V", thence S88l’20’38"Whiiorig said south right-of-way, 706.92’, thence 

78.20* (recorded as SOO” 16*E, 17OD|, ft<S>ceS88'’O4,O8"W, 116.80’(recorded 
17.07’), thence N00°35’42"W. 178.76' forded as NOfflfi’W, 178.00’) to the 

BoutWB^Vway line of C.T.H. "V", thence S88°20’38"W along said south right-of-way, 
p91.^Jecorped as S88’2rW), thence S89'28’34"W along said south right-of-way, 380,69',

■RSFe
Hgrde^H
centerline? I1

'39"W along said south right-of-way, 0.07’, thence N00317'57”W, 33. 
WE) to the centerline of C.T.H. "V", thence S89°4r39"W along s 
187.49' (recorded as N89°52'B,)> thence S00°18’39"E, 310.00’, thenbe

S89“4T39"W, 510.00’, thence S00’18’39"E, 953,97* fo the south line of the N WW of the SWW 
of Section 5, thence S89°32'29"E along said sonfhdipe, 659.3T to the east line of the S 
of the SWW of Section 5, thence 500’17'57’If tSGthSf, thence N89’15'38''W, 1318. 
(recorded as N8935'40'W), thence N89;36M6“W, 2640^3’ tojhe west line of the SWW of 

the SEW of section 6, thence S0O’09’49"E, 658.88' Io the pchitof Jreginning, being a tract 
of land containing 415.483 acres. J 3
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if Excepting therefrom the following de

Legal description of Fox Hills Villas 
SEW~of Section 5, Town 20 North, R 
described^ ^ilpws:

described as: Part of the NWW of the 
astT'I’own of Mishicot, Manitowoc County,

Commencing at thi SB corner of the SWW of the NEW of said section 5, thence 
N88’20’38"W along Hte^r®W4ine of the SEW of said Section 5, 707.00’ (recorded as 
NS^SO’W, 706.60’), thence S0®^351'E, 68,44’ (recorded as S00“16'E, 65.45’) to a point in 
the south R/W of C.T.H. "V'fsaifpbint being the point of beginning, thence continuing 
S0tP32’25’E, 178.20’ (recorded asW®£,^78.00’), thence S88°O4’O8"W, 116.80 (recorded
aiS8&°21’W, 117.07’), thence N00°35’4W= 17^6’ (recorded as N11’16’W, 178.00') to the 

. "V", thence S88“20’38"Wallop said south line, 337.84’ (recorded as 
S01“15’22"E, 207.70’ (recorded^S8T15’E), thence S70n13’05"fc, 200.86’ 
2*43"E), thence S16°27’58"E, 137.?4'Xtecorded as S16°27’36"E), thence 

72.^3’ (recorded as S37’56WE), thencFS6ra'44" E, 273.42’ (recorded as

),th
sou 
888” 
(rec 
S37°56’2 
S61 
114.
then

ce S26’18'57"E, 401.60' (recorded as S26°§J5$), thence N87'78’57"E, 
b N87"29’19"E), thence N02“38'40"E, 216.23’ (rScffldcd ns h^SfrorE),

294.73’ (recorded as N 10”16'4r E) to a point ttfbekapwn as point "A", 
thence continuing N10'’16’19"E 86.38’ (recorded as N16°16’41"E), theuce .N44’15'32"E,
485.78’ (recorded as N14”50’54"E) to thesouth line of C.T.H. "V", thence S8B°i0'|^W along 
said south line, 618.63’ (recorded ns S88°2r00"W) to the point of beginning, excepting 
therefrom commencing at said point "A", thence S89’59’38''W, 171.59' (recorded as west) 

_ to the point of beginning, thence S27°59'38"W 72.47’ (recorded as S28°00’W), thence 
O42’07’22"W, 98.41' (recorded as N42°07’W), thence I^l<’<y'22'W, 70.00' (recorded as

fm'WW), thence N06‘’17’38"E, 141.40' (recorded as N061^,jJtenceS63,,16’22,'E, 151.16’ 
' -(icordfd as S63°16’00"E), thence SO9’>39'22"E, 101.43’ (reefed <s S09°39’00"E) to the 

poifttof beginning. _

Also excepting therefrom:

Legal describing oEK^Hill^Golf Villas Condominium, described as: Part of the ^V'AoL 

the SEW of Section 5, North, Range 24 East, Village of Mishicot, Mamtowcs^
County, described as followh= f j ” j

Commencing at the S W corner of sSd^^ton 5, thence N88°46’46" E along the south line 

of the SEW of said section 5, 1318.31' to thalSE. corner of the SW W of the SEW of said 
ence N00°20’48"W along the easf Hnsogtlie SEW of the SEW of said section 

_ ence S89’39’12,W, 40.00’ to a poinfin?!^ West R/W of C.T.H. ,rB", said point 
e p|nint of beginning, thence continuing 889'39'12" W, 153.54’, thence N00l>43’43"E,

Iio
39.4

-2-
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941.32’, thenceS86°57T8’’E, 136.11’ to the west lirf ofC.T.H. "B", thence SOfFZOWE along
said

Also

' to the point of beginning.

om:

Parcel = _ _
A tract NEW of the SW‘/< of section 5, town 20 North, Rbi^^^East, Town
of Mishicot/Mahitowoc County, described as follows: The North 264’ of tKeA@t 480' of 
said NEW of the SWA lying south of the centerline of CTH "V, excepting the SpuTh 34’
of the East 19.26’ thereof. S

Parcel 2:
Extract of land in the NWW of the SW14 of Section 5, Town 2}Nofth, Range 24 East, Town 
of® shicot, Manitowoc County, described as follows: The EstUfofthe NWW of the SWK 
lying South of the centerline of CTH "V", excepting the North .3®'lofUhc West 510’ of said 
NW^ offhe SWW lying South of the highway. Said tract contains f53S acres more or less 
to the c6h®dSffi ff the highway. .

Parcel B: ' s 1
An access easement pmgjhfiitto that certain Easement Agreement dated April 8, 198^by | 
and between Fox Hills VillasTf^ners Association, Inc. and Fox Hills Inn and Country Club, “ 
Inc. (Recorded: Vol, 836, PageT?^. =

Parcel Ct " J J _
An encroachment easement pursuant to thaPccrftig_Easement Agreement dated of even 

and between Fox Hills Villas OwhgrgZgsociation, Inc. and Fox Hills Inn 
b, Inc. ‘ f 3

•igceSiSiBMiHO

-3-
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Knight | Oorry Donna Pikula <dpikula@knightbarry.com>
TITLE GROUP

1114518 Closing Soon - Verbal Update Needed
1 message

Knight Barry Title <sender@knightbarry.com> Tue, Jul 21,2020 at 12:58 PM
Reply-To: Knight Barry Title <sender@knightbarry.com>
To: dpikula@knightbarry.com

Knight | Barry
TITLE GROUP

1114518 Closing Soon
Verbal Update Needed

Verbal title update needed for file 1114518 which is closing on 7/24/2020 at 10:00 AM.

Please perform a verbal update.

1 .) NO CHANGE: If there is NO CHANGE then simply send an email to  using 
the following format:

qscans@knightbarry.com

TO: qscans@knightbarry.com.

SUBJECT: 1114518T GAP update for closing NO CHANGE ;

CONTENT: '

I performed an update for Trlel 114518 on, 20 and found the following;

NO CHANGES AT THE REGISTER OF DEEDS J
I

NO NEW LIENS AGAINST THE PARTIES (CCAP/CHILD SUPPORT ETC..) I

New effective date is__________ , 20________ :
i

OR |

2 .) CHANGE: If there is a CHANGE, then send an email to  and the assigned 
closer, (or if no closer assigned then determine who is handling the closing) using the following format:

qscans@knightbarry.com

TO: qscans@knightbarry.com.

SUBJECT: 1114518T GAP update for closing NEW EXCEPTIONS OR REQUIREMENTS

CONTENT:

I performed an update for file 1114518 on, 20 and found the following:

CHANGES AS FOLLOWS:- New effective date is____________ ,
20.

Directory Newsletter Privacy

Knight Barry Title, Inc.
201 E Pittsburgh Ave, Suite 200
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DOC# 121 WB
Do cument Number

State Bar of Wisconsin Foffiti 1^03 
WARRANTY DEEDM F

Document Name

THIS DEED, made between FH RESORT LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, A

WISCONSIN LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

("Grantor/' wheth< t^ouaore), and FH HOSPITALITY LLL, A

LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

("Grantee," whether one or more).

IN

MANITOWOC COUNTY, WISCONSIN^ = 
KRISTI TUESBURG - REGISTER OF DEEDS

RECORDED 12/23/2019 00:17:16 AM

Grantor for a valuable consideration, convey^^®mfge the following described real 
estate, together with the rents, profits, fixture's <r^ether appurtenant interests, in
Manitowoc
needed, please attach addendum):

Sea attached addendum for Lena] Description

County, State of WiscohatfC'Pjbperty") (if more space is

Transfer Fee 7995.00

Recording Area

Name and Return Address
FH Hospitality, LLC

6275 Shotkoski Drive
Hoffman Estate, IL 60192

Ff This IS not homestead property.
J (ispfiB not)

Grantor warrantJlh^fiyitJe to the Property is good, indefeasible, in fee simple afl i^e and clear of encumbrances except: 
municipal and zoning ffrcfhfhgstSi recorded easements for public utilities serving the pro^dyyregerded building and use restrictions and 
covenants, and general taxSsTo'del IJn the year of closing, and will warrant and defend tho shmB.= ‘

Segraitachod Addendum for Parc
F^^Me^ificntion Number (P

Dated

*

*

US 1/3/lf/

authenticated on

AU
Signature(s) ______

ON

FH Resort Limited Partnership, atWis^opsin limited 
partnership, by: FHR, Inc., Its general pagli^

(§E_AL) _____________________________________
F f Fs * Joseph C. Jacobson, Vico President ~ F?

xseaV

(SEAL)

*

’ ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF WISCONSIN____________

VlOTAfljA

COUNT
3.

lUBUC

* fF? ■
TIT® MgMSER STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN 

(If nbf;f jS j_________________  
authorized ^rMisfStgt. § 706.06)

Peepnaily came before me on / J 
the abejJ-Samed Joseph C. Jacobson

to me known Ts= jhe pgrson(s) who executed the foregoing 
instrument and ackrio^lei^eWie^same.

THIS INSTRUMENT DRAFH® |Y:
Attorney David J. Van Lieshout ~ 1
Little Chute, Wisconsin 

* ___
Notary Public, State of Wisconsin ■ 

My commission (is-permtmeut) (expires:

’ary ) - =
BE CLEARLY IDENTIFIED.

‘ FORMNOT^oM
O'FRO™ Legal Forms * [800)655-2021 ♦ Into preform s.cBm

(Signatures maybisiuthgitititicd or acimowiedged.
■■ NOTE: THIS IS A STANDARD FORM. ANWl^PyNCAflON TO THIS 

WARRANTY DEED - ■ ©2003 STATJIB AR OF WISCONSIN
"Type naaw Wow signatures.
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vol 3265 pg 77

ADDENDUM
TAX PARCEL NOS

035-005-009-001.00 
035-005-012-000.00 
035-005-ft12-001.00 
035-005W-D01.00 
035-005-0WMOO 
035-005-015-00&.OGb 
035-005-015-001.0^ 
035-005-011-002.00 
035-007-001-001.00 
035-007-001-002.00 
035-008-005-002.00 
035-008-005-004.00 
035-008-006-00
035-008-006-002" 
035-008-006-00 
035-008-007-00 
035-008-007-002.00

^^1)05^09-012.00 
013-007-00^002.00 
035-00^0)00.00 
035-005-003^LOO 
035-005-005-002.Cfe 
036-005-008-001.00 “ 
035-005-008-000.00 
035-005-009-004.00 
035-005-009-002.01 
035-005-009-005.00 
035-005-00 
035-005-00

'W
iii
in

J 
H
im

'1 
"“

H
im

­
...

.U
i, 

.M
""
1'!
]! 

'""
H

l"'

Case 2025CV000015 Document 13 Filed 01-27-2025



h

Page 44 of 47

vol 3265 pg 78

ADDENDUMS #
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ey Map recorded in Volume 12 on

Parcels IMS, 24 & 38

Part of Tract^dge (1J and Two (2) of Ce
Page 431 on Deben^£27, 1990 as Docume o. 677739, part of Tracts One (1) and 
Two (2) of Certified Sbfviy Map recorded in Volume 12 on Page 487 on March 26, 
1991 as Document No. 680737=of Tract One (1) of Certified Survey Map recorded 
in Volume 12 on Page 433 as'Dfcpf^nt No. 677740 and part of the Northwest Quarter 
of the Southwest Quarter, Northea^t^/ierpf the Southwest Quarter, Southwest 
Quarter of the Southwest Quarter and paOfthpJSoutheast Quarter of the Southwest
Quarter in Secti 
Quarter of the S 
Section 6, Town^hi 
Northeast Quart 
Township 20 NoRR^

hip 20 North, Rangf 24_East, and part of the Southwest 
uarter and the SouthgWsfQyarter of the Southeast Quarter in 

Nc|rth, Range 24 East, and partjtthe Northwest Quarter of the 
heast Quarter of the Northeasf-Quahpr in Section 7, 
24 East, and part of the Northwest tMXepof the Northwest 

^Quarter, Northeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter, Southwest QuiaFferJof the 
tNgrthwest Quarter and Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter in Section 8, 

Td\<iship=20 North, Range 24 East, Town of Mishicot, Manitowoc County, Wisconsin, 
describedhciojlows: A =

Beginning at th&SfM-pgrner of Section 6, thence S00°15'l4W'alpng the west line of 
the Northwest QuaTW^ the__Northeast Quarter of Section 7,146.^ io the centerline of 
C.T.H. "V", thence N8752^^g^along said centerline, 585.51', thencl jl8^56’37"E 
along said centerline, 605.52^fhlnce S00°08'08"W, 165.00', thence S89°^^l^.
132.00' to the west line of the Northipst .Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of 
thence S00o08'08"W along said weshihlQ4fl78.04' to the south line of the Northehi^f
Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of Sectidn^O^nce S89°37'09”E along said south 

est line of the Southwest Q lifter of the Northwest Quarter of line, 1323.8 
Section 8, t 
Northwest 
along said

°0T02"W along said west lihf; 1320.70' to the south line of the 
id point being the W1/4 corner of Section 8, thence N
313.63', thence N00°08’09’'W, 2597.6T to the south

t
Southwest Quarter of Section 5, thence S88°^8'47"E along said south line, $29 

\ the S1/4 corner of Section 5, thence N88°46|l6|jE along the south line of th 
/garter, 1318.31' to the Southeast corner of the ^^hwest Quarter of the S 
differ pf Section 5, said point being on the centerline MQ.T.H "B", thence 
N00'dF48;W along said centerline, 2615.30' to the inter^bfctjpnpvith the south right-of- 
way line 5Pf.Tj%"V", thence S88°20'38"W along said south right-p^way, 706.92’, 
thence S00°32M^ 178.20' (recorded asS00°16'E, 178.00'), tlWdeSB8o04'08"W, 
116.80' (recorded ^88“2TW, 117.07'), thence N00°35'42"W, 17&7%? forded as 
N00°16'W, 178.00') to Wjt^ith right-of-way line of C.T.H."V", thence
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along said Miit^ght-of-way, 491.67' (recorded as;S8t°^W), thence S89°28’34' 
along said south f^-gf-way, 380.69', thence S89°4T39”Wilf^^said south right 
way, 0.07', thence N0®o|f57"W, 33.00' (recorded as N00°08'lffflhe centerline of
C.T.H. "V", thence S89Q4V39"W along said centerline, 1087.49’ (fecd^dgs 
N89°52'W) thence S00°18’39"E, 310.00', thence S89°4T39"W. 510.0®Oifn(^
S00°18'3§"E, 953.97' to the south line of 
Quarter <^ction 5, thence S89O32'29' 
of the SoiitM^sUQuarter of the Southw 
666.8T, then<W89y 5,38"W 1318.45' (

est Quarter of the Sodth\fe^_ 
sa)d south line, 659.31' to the ea^lipe 

of Section 5, thence S00°17'5Ae^J 
s N89° 15 ’40"W) thence

N89°36'46"W, 2640^>tp the west line of the Southwest Quarter of the Southeast 
Quarter of Section 6, thehc^SQ0°09'49"E, 658.88' to the point of beginning 
EXCEPTING THEREFROmW Wowing parcels of land:

Excepting land known as Fox Hills CoM^inium Vacation Ownership Plan described 
as a part of the Southwest Quarter of the’^iithpast Quarter, part of the Southeast 
* ~ uarter, and part of tlfeJjQythwest Quarter of the Southwest

ship 20 North, Range 24^^ Town of Mishicot, Manitowoc
Quarter of the S 
Quarter of Secti 
County, Wiscon 
Section 5, also 
the Southeast Q

crimed as follows: Commencing af thf^SI/4 corner of said 
int of beginning, thence N88°4^^Mg[ong the south line of 

sbid Section 5, 1318.3T to the SoutheasFcoEqer of the
^Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of said Section 5, thence Nf0°20'48"W 
==^l^r^ the east line of the Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter ofsaid Section 5.
464<47nhenceS89°39l12"W! 191.20', thence S00°43'43’’W, 269.78', thence 
S88M6WWt4121.18’, thence N88°58'47”, W, 2423.4Aihence S02°58’10”W, 197.82’ 
to the south lihpfOf the Southwest Quarter, thence S88°5tM7i! along said south line, 
2434.06’ to the poifiW beginning.

Also excepting therefrom laqd ^escribed as Fox Hills Golf Villas Condominium
described as part of the South^^-Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Se^^f^- 
Township 20 North, Range 24 EastrWgge of Mishicot, Manitowoc County, Wis!^ 

Commencing atlhe^ j/4 corner of said Section 5, thence 
e south line of the Southeast Quarter of said Section 5, 1318.31

described as follows; 
N88°46'46" 
feet to the 
Section 5, then 
Southeast 
point in the

orner of the Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of said 
°20'48"W along the east line of the Southeast Quarter of the 
aid Section 339.47 feet, thence S89°39'12"W, 40.00 
f way of CTH "B", said point being the point of begin

continuing S89°39'12"W, 153.54 feet, thenc^lQ0o43'43”E 941.32 feet, therjce 
§S6°57'18"E, 136.11 feet to the west line of thence S00°20'48"E a 
fvfftJine, 933.10 feet to the point of beginning. Mf

e

Also exb^jtjig g tract of land in the Northeast Quarter oftHeTSoutbwest Quarter of 
Section 5, TWf ship 20 North, Range 24 East, in the Town of Ml^cot-and described as 
follows; The Nohh(264 feet of the West 480 feet of said Northeast QuSMer of the
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Southwest Ms^jying south of the centerline of CtTf "VHxcepting the south 34
of the east 19.26 thereof. X 1

Also excepting therefrom lands described as Fox Hills Villas Cohdd^ihWm,. described 
as part of the Northwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section Ixjfmship 20
North, Reypge 24 East, Town of Mishicot, 
follows: CW fencing at the Southeast 
Northeast Quarter of said Section 5, the 
Southeast Qutftfer qtsaid Section 5, 70

c County, Wisconsin d§s®b|d^as 
e Southwest Quarter of the^Q. 
’38” W along the north line of tHU

, _ , corded as N89°50’W, 706.60 feet)
thence S00°32’25”^SW4 feet (recorded as S00°16’E, 65,45 feet) to a point in the
south R/W of CTH V'^saidpaint being the point of beginning, thence continuing 
S00°32’25”E, 178.20 feet (rdcofddd.as S00°16’E. 178.00 feet), thence S88°04’08”W, 
116.80 (recorded as S88°21 ’W, 1 ff^feet), thence N00°35’42”W, 178.76 feet 
(recorded as N11°16W, 178.00 feet) Wf^guth line of CTH “V”, thence S88°20'38”W
along said south line, 337.84 feet (recorders |<8O2TW), thence S0ri5’22”, 207.70 
' ), thence S70°13’05SE^pp.86 feet (recorded asfeet (recorded a 
S70°12’43”E), th 
S37°56’22”E, 17^.4 
(recorded as S6 
thence N87°28’

27’58”E, 137.64 feet (recorded as S16°27’36”E), thence 
Recorded as S37°56’00”E), thefce^61°22,44”E, 273.42 feet

, thence S26°18'57”E, 401.60 feStf^orded as S26O18’35"E
Tl feet (recorded as N87°29’19”E), theh^NQ2°38:40”E, 

^16.23 feet (recorded as N02°39’02”E), thence N10°16’19”E, 294.73f^p(recorded as 
MMo164-1”E) to a point knows as point "A”, thence continuing N10°16’1§”E 86.38 feet

(rect)rdBda^N16°16’4rE), thence N14°50!32”E 485.711 feet (recorded as N14°50’54”Ej 
to the s&uffl^e of CTH “V”, thence S88°20’38”W alonfMfd south line, 618.63 feet 
(recorded as S88' 24 ’00"W) to the point of beginning and llfc^cepting therefrom 
commencing at Ssf^pijit “A", thence S89°59’38”W, 171,59TI|t (recorded as west) to 
the point of beginnings fierfce S27°59’38”W 72.47 feet (recorded bWs-28°00’W), thence 
N42°07’22”W, 98.41 feet (Wpipd as N42°07”W), thence N74O43’22”W, fOtWeet 
(recorded as N74°43’W), thendelNO.6°17’38”E, 141.40 feet (recorded as Ni36^IB>), 
thence S63°16’22”E, 151.16 feet fWpf^l as S63°16'00’fE), thence S09°39’2^rx ?
101.43 feet (recorded as S09°39’00”E j feli^point of beginning. S

Also except 
Document Mo.

Parcels 19-

escribed in Warranty Deed^ecorded on December 1, 2017 as 
7.

^gart of the Northeast Quarter and SoutheasfQfateqof the Northwest Quar 
fifthe^Northwest Quarter and Southwest QuarterWfhe JMortheast Quarter o 
Tb#§Jt¥£20 North, Range 24 East, Town of Mishicdt, ^nitpwoc County, Wisconsin, 
describbdW follows: f

Commencing attM^pytheast corner of the Southwest Quarter of theMgrtheast 
Quarter of said Sectidhthence N 01 ° 10' 25" W along the east line of O^iuthwest
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Quarter of tfiyFWheast Quarter of said Section 5/20j)0'Mihe intersection with t 
north right-of-w§j<Wgf C.T.H. "V", thence S 88° 20' 38" WJIgnasaid north right­
way line, 386.52' (recbfqfed as S 89° 04' 30" W, 385.69) beidgO^goint of beginning, 
thence N 07° 06' 06" W/361.10' (recorded as N 06° 56' 30" W, Wjjkthence N 41
06' 07" W, 148.16' (recorded as N 40° 50' 30" W 
227.22' (recorded as N 66° 54' 30" W, 2 
(recordeda®N 00° 14' 30" E), thence N
E), thence if 50^2' 01" E, 488.80' (rec 
of-way line ofTST.H^TB", thence N 00° 1 
(recorded as N 00° 277.40'), thence N 80'

148.00'), thence N 67TW 2QT W, 
“nee N 00° 00' 29" W, 70314*1 _

' E, 310.00' (recorded as NW^ 
80° 37' E, 507.13') to the west figW 
ong said west right-of-way, 284.62'

14' 14" W, 559.42' (recorded as N 80°
03' W, 581.37'), thence if 82p§3'_11" W, 330.09' (recorded as N 81 ° 53' W, 330.60'), 
thence N 89° 53' 10" W, 21S4Spgcorded as N 89° 43' W, 212.80'), thence N 85° 12' 
17" W, 160.69' (recorded as N 84fM-3Q" W, 160.80'), thence N 63° 02' 28" W, 162.38' 
(recorded as N 62° 521 30" W, 162.6(5%fi^nge N 07° 38' 48" W, 98.64' (recorded as N 
07° 32' 30" W, 98.50'), thence N 44° 25' 331W, #51.20' (recorded as N 44° 18' 30" W),
thence S 73° 22' 
2283.72’ (record 
"V", thence N 89|° 4 
30" E, thence N 
04' 30" E), thence

5.54' (recorded as 80=29' 30" W), thence S 00° 03' 47" E, 
0 05' 30" W, 2295.05') tofBengorth right-of-way line of C.T.H.
along said north right-of-way^19,63' (recorded as N 89° 04' 

' E along said north right-of-way7^>?9Z (recorded as N 89°
1 38" E along said north right-of-way, 1^95) (recorded as N

=89° 04' 30" E) to the point of beginning, 1 f F

Par®elfe& 27-29

A tract of landfftbe Northeast Quarter of the Southwest Winter of Section 5, Township 
20 North, Range^lJg^t, described as follows: ==
The North 264 feet oTIlfe West 480 feet of said Northeast V* of thOf^hwest % lying 
South of the centerline of excepting the South 34 feet of the Ea^T9.26 feet
thereof, Town of Mishicot, Manitowoc County, Wisconsin.
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